

**GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH**  
**ABSTRACT**

SCHOOL EDUCATION – Centrally Sponsored Scheme – Mid-day Meal –  
Revision of cooking cost under National Programme of Mid-day Meal in Schools  
for classes I to VIII in Primary and Upper Primary Schools – Orders – Issued.

---

EDUCATION (SE.PROG.I) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Rt.No.

Dated: 17.05.2011

Read the following:-

1. Letter F.No.1-1/2009-Desk (MDM), dated 24.11.2009 of Joint Secretary to GOI, MHRD, Dept of SE, MDM Division, New Delhi.
2. G.O.Rt.No.474, Education (SE-Prog.I) Department, dated 17.08.2010.
3. From C&DSE, A.P, Hyderabad letter Rc.No.11/MDM-2/07, dated 07.02.2011.

\* \* \*

**ORDER:**

In the reference first read above, Government of India have issued guidelines for revision of food norms, cooking cost & honorarium to cook cum helper under National Programme for Mid Day Meal in Schools. As per the guidelines of Government of India, the cooking cost has to be revised by 7.5% on 1.4.2010 and again on 1.4.2011. Accordingly, the cooking cost had been revised by 7.5% with effect from 01.04.2010 to Primary Schools and to Upper Primary School, vide reference second read above.

2. In the reference third read above, the Commissioner & Director of School Education, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad has submitted proposal to the Government for issue of executive orders for implementing the Central share for revised Cooking cost under Mid Day Meal Scheme in Primary and Upper Primary Schools with effect from 01.04.2011, as per the norms of Government of India.

3. Government after careful examination of the matter, hereby order for implementing the Central share for revised Cooking cost under Mid Day Meal Scheme in Primary and Upper Primary Schools as indicated below with effect from 01.04.2011.

Stage	Existing Rate			After enhancement of rate by GOI 7.5% (primary on Rs.2.69 and Upper Primary on Rs.3.03) w.e.f 01.04.2011 per child per school day in Rupees			Total (after revised)
	Central Share (75%)	Actual State share (25%)	Addl. commitment of state	Central Share (75%)	Actual State share (25%)	Addl.commitment of state	
Primary	Rs.2.02	Rs.0.67	Rs.1.00	Rs.2.17	Rs.0.72	Rs.0.95	Rs.3.84
Upper Primary	Rs.3.02	Rs.1.01	Rs.0.14	Rs.3.25	Rs.1.09	Rs.0.06	Rs.4.40

4. The Commissioner & Director of School Education, Andhra Pradesh, Hyderabad, is requested to take necessary action in the matter.

(p.t.o)

..2...

5. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide their U.O.No.9507/174/ESE/2011,dated 29.04 .2011.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

Dr.D.SAMBASIVA RAO,  
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (SE)

To  
The Commissioner & Director of School Education, A.P, Hyderabad.  
The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh., Hyderabad.  
The Pay and Accounts Officer, Hyderabad.  
The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Hyderabad.  
Copy to Finance (ESE) Department.  
Copy to Private Secretary to Minister for School Education.  
Copy to Private Secretary to Principal Secretary (S.E)  
SF/SCs.

//FORWARDED:: BY ORDER//

SECTION OFFICER